

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION -
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 661 of 2023****With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 661 of 2023**

=====

MAHMAD SUMARBHAI GHOGHA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR PARVEZ A PATHAN(10862) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR HK PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI

Date : 02/04/2024

ORAL ORDER***ORDER IN CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION:-***

The report forwarded by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Valsad is taken on record. It indicates that the warrant has been issued on 14.09.2023 and forwarded to the P.I. Valsad City Police Station, but the same has not been executed.

In these circumstances, the P.I. Valsad City Police Station to report this Court about the compliance of the order and service of the warrant. The S.P. Valsad City is directed to supervise the process of service of warrant.

Stand over to **30.04.2024**.

ORDER IN CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION No.1 OF 2023:-

Since the warrant has been issued by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Valsad and accused is running from the hands of law, at this juncture, the question of deciding the Criminal Misc. Application does not survive. Therefore, the petition dismissed with liberty to file fresh application for suspension of sentence for getting bail once the accused is surrendered to the custody or arrested.

A. B. VAGHELA

(J. C. DOSHI,J)